Senate Resolution No. 7–Senators Cannizzaro and Settelmeyer

FILE NUMBER.....

SENATE RESOLUTION—Providing for the compensation of the clergy and the coordinator of the clergy for services rendered to the Senate during the 80th Session of the Nevada Legislature.

WHEREAS, The members of the 80th Session of the Nevada Legislature sincerely appreciate the daily religious services that have been rendered by members of the clergy representing various denominations; and

WHEREAS, The invocations offered by the clergy provide inspiration and guidance for the members of the Senate as they face the challenges and demands of a legislative session; and

WHEREAS, The assistance provided by the coordinator of the clergy has facilitated the daily services; and

WHEREAS, A reasonable compensation should be provided for the clergy who perform such services and for the coordinator of the clergy; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, That the State Controller is authorized and directed to pay the sum of \$40 per service out of the Legislative Fund to the members of the clergy who performed religious services for the Senate during the 80th Session of the Nevada Legislature; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the State Controller is authorized and directed to pay the sum of \$1,500 to the coordinator of the clergy who facilitated the services for the Senate during the 80th Session of the Nevada Legislature; and be it further

RESOLVED, That this resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

20 ~~~~ 19

